in accordance with the provisions of the Capital Market 

Law, and has shifted to this system by a permission, ref. 

308, dated 25.06.1992, of the Capital Markets Board. The 

Company has a registered capital ceiling of TL 

10,000,000,000.-(ten billion Turkish Liras). 

Company’s issued capital is TL 592,105,263 (five 

hundred ninety two million one hundred five thousand 

two hundred sixty three Turkish Liras) and the issued 

capital has fully been paid in cash free of any collusion. 

Company’s capital is comprised of 592,105,263 shares 

each with a nominal value of 1 (one) TL. 142,105,263 of 

the shares are owned by SABMiller Harmony Limited

[...]

accordance with the provisions of the Capital Market Law, 

and has shifted to this system by a permission, ref. 308, 

dated 25.06.1992, of the Capital Markets Board. The 

Company has a registered capital ceiling of TL 

10,000,000,000.-(ten billion Turkish Liras). 

Company’s issued capital is TL 5,921,052,630 (five billion 

nine hundred twenty one million fifty two thousand six 

hundred thirty Turkish Liras) and the issued capital has 

fully been paid in cash free of any collusion. 

Company’s capital is comprised of 5,921,052,630 shares 

each with a nominal value of 1 (one) TL. 1,421,052,630 of 

the shares are owned by SABMiller Harmony Limited and